

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re GERALD KOWALCZYK,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No.: S277910

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Court of Appeal Case No. A162977  
San Mateo Superior Court Case No. 21-SF-003700-A  
The Honorable Susan Greenberg, Superior Court Judge  
The Honorable Elizabeth K. Lee, Superior Court Judge  
The Honorable Jeffrey R. Finigan, Superior Court Judge

---

Marsanne Weese (SBN 232167)  
Rose Mishaan (SBN 267565)  
Law Offices of Marsanne Weese  
255 Kansas Street, Suite 340  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
Tel: (415) 565-9600  
Fax: (415) 565-9601  
marsanne@marsannelaw.com  
rose@marsannelaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner by Appointment of the Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

ISSUES ON REVIEW ..... 7

INTRODUCTION ..... 8

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 10

    I. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

    II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 11

        A. Trial Court Proceedings ..... 11

        B. Appellate Proceedings ..... 14

    III. BACKGROUND ON CALIFORNIA LAW CONCERNING  
        PRETRIAL DETENTION..... 16

        A. Article I, Section 12 of the California Constitution..... 17

        B. Article I, Section 28(f)(3) of the California Constitution ..... 19

            1. In 1982, Voters Considered Proposition 8..... 19

            2. In 2008, Proposition 9 Amended the Inoperative Bail  
                Provisions of Proposition 8..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 26

    I. SECTION 12 CONTROLS THE DENIAL OF BAIL, WHILE  
        SECTION 28(f)(3) SETS FORTH ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR  
        TRIAL COURTS TO CONSIDER..... 27

        A. Voters Did Not Intend to Expand Preventive Detention in  
            Enacting Proposition 9..... 29

        B. Sections 12 and 28(f)(3) Can Easily Be Harmonized..... 32

    II. USING UNAFFORDABLE BAIL AS A DE FACTO DETENTION  
        ORDER IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRINCIPLES  
        UNDERLYING *HUMPHREY*..... 35

        A. *Humphrey* Emphasized Fairness and Transparency in Pretrial  
            Detention Orders..... 36

        B. *Humphrey* Requires that an Order Resulting in Detention Comply  
            with Constitutional Provisions Specifically Addressing Bail..... 38

        C. *Humphrey* Prohibits Detention Based Solely on an Arrestee’s  
            Financial Condition..... 41

    III. SECTION 12 DOES NOT ALLOW FOR INTENTIONAL

DETENTION THROUGH UNAFFORDABLE MONEY BAIL. .... 44

    A. Courts May Not Intentionally Detain Through the Imposition of  
        Money Bail. .... 45

    B. The Purpose of Bail Is to Facilitate Release, Not Detention. .... 49

IV. DETENTION VIA UNAFFORDABLE BAIL VIOLATES EQUAL  
PROTECTION GUARANTEES, AS IT RESERVES THE  
PROTECTION OF SECTION 12 FOR WEALTHY  
DEFENDANTS. .... 52

V. LIMITING PRETRIAL DETENTION TO SECTION 12  
CIRCUMSTANCES UPHOLDS THE PRINCIPLE THAT LIBERTY  
IS THE NORM AND DETENTION IS THE LIMITED  
EXCEPTION. .... 58

CONCLUSION ..... 63

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bandy v. United States</i> (1960) 81 S.Ct. 197.....	47
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 660 .....	52, 55
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	27
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Cty. of San Mateo</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 554	28
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432 .....	54
<i>Douglas v. California</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 353 .....	55
<i>Ex Parte Duncan</i> (1879) 53 Cal.410.....	45, 46
<i>Ex Parte Duncan</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75.....	45, 46
<i>Foreman v. State</i> (Ark. 1994) 875 S.W. 2d 853 .....	48
<i>Galen v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 477 F.3d 652.....	46
<i>Giles v. Horn</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 206.....	30
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12.....	53, 56
<i>Gusick v. Boies</i> (Ariz. 1951) 72 Ariz. 233 .....	48
<i>In re Antazo</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 100.....	54, 55
<i>In re Brown</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 296.....	passim
<i>In re Burnette</i> (1939) 35 Cal.App.2d 358 .....	46
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768.....	27
<i>In re Christie</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1105 .....	44, 47
<i>In re Harris</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1085 (review granted Mar. 10, 2022)	14
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1006.....	20, 25
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135.....	passim
<i>In re Kowalczyk</i> (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 667 .....	passim
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21 .....	26
<i>In re Underwood</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 345 .....	38, 41
<i>In re White</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 18 .....	40
<i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455 .....	26, 39, 40
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133 .....	20, 21
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	31
<i>McDermott v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 693 .....	50
<i>Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408..	28
<i>People ex. rel. Sammons v. Snow</i> (Ill. 1930) 340 Ill. 464 .....	48
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	54
<i>People v. Dueñas</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1157 .....	54, 55
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858.....	21
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347 .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Preston v. Municipal Court</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 76.....	55
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 1.....	55, 56, 57

<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> (1951) 342 U.S. 1 .....	47, 50
<i>State ex rel. Corella v. Miles</i> (Mo. 1924) 303 Mo. 648, 262 S.W. 364 .....	48
<i>State v. Briggs</i> (Iowa 2003) 666 N.W. 2d 573 .....	47, 48
<i>State v. Brown</i> (N.M. 2014) 338 P.3d 1276 .....	48
<i>State v. Jackson</i> (Mo. 2012) 384 S.W.3d 208 .....	48
<i>Tate v. Short</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 395 .....	55
<i>United States v. Fidler</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 419 F.3d 1026 .....	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Jessup</i> (1st Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 378 .....	42
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> (1st Cir. 1991) 949 F.2d 548 .....	42
<i>United States v. Maull</i> (8th Cir. 1985) 773 F.2d 1479 .....	42
<i>United States v. McConnell</i> (5th Cir. 1988) 842 F.2d 105 .....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739 .....	36, 58
<i>United States v. Westbrook</i> (5th Cir. 1986) 780 F.2d 1185 .....	42
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 .....	26
<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> (1st Cir.1987) 829 F.2d 196 .....	475
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> (2018) 901 F.3d 1245 .....	56
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. Unified Air Pollution Control Dist. v. Monterey Bay</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408 .....	32
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 235 .....	55
<i>Wiseman Park, LLC v. Southern Glazer’s Wine &amp; Spirits, LLC</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 110 .....	27

## STATUTES

18 USCS § 3142, subd. (f) .....	42
Code of Civ. Pro., § 1209 et seq .....	62
Elec. Code, § 9086, subd. (f) .....	20, 22
Pen. Code, § 17.2 .....	61
Pen. Code, § 485 .....	11
Pen. Code, § 530.5, subd. (a) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 530.5, subd. (c)(1) .....	11, 13, 14
Pen. Code, § 594, subd. (b)(1) .....	11
Pen. Code, § 1001.35 et seq .....	61
Pen. Code, § 1170.12, subd. (c)(1) .....	13
Pen. Code, § 1269b, subd. (h) .....	51
Pen. Code, § 1278, subd. (a) .....	51
Pen. Code, § 1305, subd. (a) .....	51

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Bail: An Ancient Practice Reexamined</i> (1961) 70 Yale L.J. 966 .....	50, 51
Ballot Pamp. (1974) text of Prop. 7, available at < <a href="https://repository.uclawsf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&amp;httpsredir=1&amp;article=1789&amp;context=c">https://repository.uclawsf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?referer=&amp;httpsredir=1&amp;article=1789&amp;context=c</a> >	

a_ballot_props/> .....	18
Ballot Pamp. (1982) Prop. 4 arguments in favor and against .....	31
Ballot Pamp. (1982) Prop. 4 official title and summary & analysis by the leg. analyst, available at < <a href="https://repository.uclawsf.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1917&amp;context=ca_ballot_props">https://repository.uclawsf.edu/cgi/ viewcontent.cgi?article=1917&amp;context=ca_ballot_props</a> >. ....	19, 31, 32
Brunt & Bowman, <i>Toward a Just Model of Pretrial Release: a History of Bail Reform and a Prescription for What's Next</i> (2019) 108 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 701 .....	51
California Proposition 4, Rules Governing Bail (June 1982), Ballotpedia, available at < <a href="https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_4,_&lt;br/&gt;Rules_Governing_Bail_(June_1982)">https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_4, Rules_Governing_Bail_(June_1982)</a> > .....	18, 21
California Proposition 8, Victims' Bill of Rights (June 1982), Ballotpedia, available at < <a href="https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_8,&lt;br/&gt;_Changes_to_Criminal_Proceedings_Initiative_(June_1982)">https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_8, _Changes_to_Criminal_Proceedings_Initiative_(June_1982)</a> > .....	21
Comm. on Rev. of the Pen. Code, First Supplement to Memorandum 2022- 10 Bail, Pretrial Release and Related Matters Panelist Materials (Oct. 7, 2022) Exh. F: Recommendations for Quality Bail Hearings, p. 76 < <a href="http://www.clrc.ca.gov/CRPC/Pub/Memos/CRPC22-10s1.pdf">http://www.clrc.ca.gov/CRPC/Pub/Memos/CRPC22-10s1.pdf</a> > .....	61
Goldcamp, <i>Danger and Detention: a Second Generation of Bail Reform</i> (1985) 76 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 .....	59
Prop. 189, as approved by voters, Gen. Elect. (Nov. 8, 1994).....	passim
Prop. 4, as approved by voters, Prim. Elec. (Jun. 8, 1982) .....	passim
Prop. 8, as approved by voters, Prim. Elec. (Jun. 8, 1982) .....	passim
Prop. 9, as approved by voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2008).....	passim
San Francisco Pretrial Diversion Project, <i>What We Do</i> < <a href="https://sfpretrial.org/our-work/">https://sfpretrial.org/our-work/</a> > .....	60
Sen. Bill No. 129 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 4 .....	61

**RULES**

Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(2).....	10, 16
---------------------------------------	--------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. of 1849, art. I, § 7 .....	18
Cal. Const. of 1879, art. I, § 6 .....	18
Cal. Const., art. I, § 12 .....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 12, subds. (a)-(c).....	39, 40
Cal. Const., art. I, § 12, subds. (b)-(c).....	39, 40
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (e) (2008).....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (f)(3) .....	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 .....	54
U.S. Const., 8th Amend .....	45
U.S. Const., 14th Amend .....	54
